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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535
July 23, 2010

Subject: FiLE NUMBER 62-HQ-70552

FOIPA No. 1146884- 001

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5,
United States Code, Section 552/5652a. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure,
with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition, a deleted page information sheet was
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are marked
below and explained on the enclosed Form OPCA-16a:

Section 552 Section 552a

o)1) O(b)(7)(A) O(d)(5)
o)) O(b)(7)(B) | o())
O(0)(3) ®(b)(7)(C) (k1)

O(b)(7)(D) 0(k)(2)

O(b)(7)(E) o(k)(3)

O(b)(7)(F) O(k)(4)
O(b)(4) O(b)(8) O(k)(5)
o(b)(5) O(b)(9) o(k)(e)
®(b)(6) | o(k)(7)

69 page{s) were reviewed and 66 page(s) are being released.

T Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concemmg other
Government agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been:

O referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you,

1 referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this
information when the consultation is finished.

® You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in writing to the
Director, Office of Information Policy, U S. Department of Justice, 1425 New York Ave., NW,

Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001. Your appeal must be received by OIP within sixty (60) days
from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. The envelope and the letter should be clearly
rmarked “Freedom of Information Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA Number assigned to your

request so that it may be easily identified.

{1 The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was
the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files reiating to other
individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Our experience has shown,
when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information processed in the main file(s).
Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to processing only the main investigative fileis).
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If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them in writing, and they will be
reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit.

® See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours, i

David M. Hardy

Section Chief

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Records Management Division

Enclosure(s)

In response to your Freedom of Information Acts (FOIA) request, enclosed is a processed copy of FBI
Headquarters file 62-HQ-70552.

To minimize costs o both you and the FBI, duplicate copies of the same document were not processed.
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

{A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute {other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute(A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement
records or information ( A ) could be reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person

of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, { C ) could be reasonably expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy, ( D ) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or
authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled
by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law
enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such
disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or { F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or
physical safety of any individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce
crime or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/heridentity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOI
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‘ nos V.I.Ou.a‘ Conemidlav L Tk wity Taent ‘
DICT.ICT OF TEINIZWCED ~ MAY ACT ]
| I talked to SAC Lurphy of the Knoxville Office by telephom
’ and he advised that the situation as to established Louses of pros-
titution in his area was tho stmo as previouaiy reported; that thara
wora no houces in oporation as such.
Lr. l..'ur&»y advired thot they are currently in rdeeipt of a roport
- thobt. Sheriff sii W wha, Coffce County, in mhich county Camp Forroet is situated,
ray bo 1 w"o".!*w..‘ \« rrostituticn activir,ibs thorc, Ko stoted that ptatenznts
had rdocontly bogu obtgined fron a L ar old girl and from hor father to tha
- effget that on of tho Mveraide Might Club noar
Lanchoster, tho county cpal ¢f ColTed Gounby, had attdomted to involve the
girl in prostituticn astivities. It is furtier resortod thab fanks has written
letters to girls who have hoen excluded from tha torr;l.tor*,,r bocauea of the fact.
that they wore venoroally infecbed, inviting thes to got in toucn with him whon -
they return since he had possible jJobs for them. It is thought. that the jobs
referred to aro connocted with rrostitution activitics at the Divorside Tight
‘ Clubs Lre Xurphy statod that thcy wore concenbrabinz on the cacse in pn effort |
to establich a violation by Cheriff Banks, and he inforfied that the Dureau would:
be advised prozrtly in. the matfer, )

Lr. Lurphy further stated that according to the rost rocent advices
from tho Army, the veperoal diseate rate has boen roduced dovm to 26 por
thousand at Camp Torrost. This rate roproocchts a better than 50 por cont

Me. geguetion fron that in effoct at tho tico of the inception of the Lay Ach
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~Zﬂz'hzral ?Bureziu of Investination /
linited States Department of Justice - J
Knoxville Tennessee oﬁw

December 5, 19,2 . _
9\
' e %@\
Direc't:or

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. * .

~ SIM BANKS ‘
Sheriff, Co¥fee County

Manchester, Tennessee

-
.

Dear Sir: .
There is being forwarded %o thé Bureau here-

with the original of a memorandum concerning the above named
© Sheriff, whose jurisdiction includes Tullahoma where Caimp.’
Forrest is located, indicating that he is grossly incompetent
All Agents working on May .

and a person of low moxral fiber. :
At matters have been instructed to be most circumspect in
any dealings with him,

"An investigation is now in progre‘s""s "EWH—V N

verify an allegation that Sheriff BANKS has written to four
women confined in the Knox County.Venereal Quarantine -{uarters
¢ i m Lo

requesting that upon discharge from quarantine they return
Manchester where he will provide them with gainful employml t.

’ Every effort will be made to make a lay
Act case on Sheriff BANKS if the facts developed in the course -
of an inquiry warrant such action.

. " Yours “truly,
(~u€/b Y‘] g& .
\,0/ ) W. 4.’
Sp cial Agent inChar

O RILE oo

0o
1733

WAM:AT
18-0 .

Enclosure )
Reeonpg,
INDDX}«JD

thbt 1,32

s57—/
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Knoxville, Tennessee
November .26, 1942

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE:

. RE: Sheriff SIM BANKS
léanches*ber, Tennessee

As the result of May Act. mvestigations in the
vicim.ty .of ‘Manchestér, Tennessée, numerous circumstances have been uncovered
which indicate that. Sheriff 'SIM BANKS, Coffee County, Manchester, Tennessée, \
is most, ‘ignorant and inefficient to a’ poin*b' of malfeasance, which makes him
highly undesirable for Bureau Agents to work with.

Foimer Sheriff[ ___ hdvised the writer short-
1y after BANKS came into office that BANKS was known as a bootlegger and known
to accep’o graft from boMle ac'bing as a constable in the town of \
¥anchestér, Tennessee. ther irnformeéd that -4n' working. with BANKS '
and answering calls s ha.s conduct on_an arrest vias extremely covardly.

A —

- Tt was ascertainsd by interviewing| I
r Act sub;ject, Linooln County :jai.l, Fayetteville , ‘Tennessee; t}mt |
4 . a prisdner ircarcerated.at. Manghester jail; had a, key which woul open ¥
the cloor “between. the male and :f.‘emale quarters of that. jail. Shortly aﬁter
that on one occasion the pr;l,eoners in'the jail had pooled thijmnmnd.lsent
a tristy out to purchase ‘two quarts of ‘bootleg, g:i.n whereupo uns-
Locked the door betwéen ‘the male arid: female quarters and, ax orgy"f—ﬁowed in z

IM.L?M%DY all. pr:i.soners ‘got diunic and sexual promiscuity reigned.
advised that she ‘had. sexual intercdurs st “thrcee 'of

the male pr dvised that she had -seen ving inter- ’
course with She further 1nformed that the other prisoners con—
ducted themse lves din- like faahion.

] Ion being interviewed confirmed

the informatic 'i‘drni'sheci by | ar t ‘she had Antercourse.
vzit on the amorning. spoken of b It is to be re-
called that this is the Same ‘jail: wherel contracted: gonorrhea from !

C;;]as a result of having intercourse with him between the bars seg-
£ the male and fémale prisoners, in full view of the other prisong:r’s
and despite warnings that she had been given thaq:as infected it
a, It is also to be remembered that this is the same jail. vhe
had sexual intercourse between the bars segregating the male
q _with a negro male prisoner in full view of the other individuals in-
carcerated there.

'3 " - »
A '
A ! . “
3

’ Sheriff BANKS admitted ST \
l:] that he liked to and did go out to such divesd as the
U}ER?\L BUREAU OF lNVESTIGATIO{'c
ENCLOSURE 8. WEPARTMENT OF JUSTIC
T NUV 26 1942
‘éz :~70 éd\éu -‘-'j KNOXVILLE, TENNESSERE
- = - : . ROUTED TO . 3 [FILE -
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‘and the Elue Xoon and dance with the girls ’ most of whom are prostitutes
which he has had in his jail.

I lalso informed both Special Agent b6
| land the writer that.‘ ‘had told her -that Sheriff b7c
BANKS ‘had slept with her and "playe € beast with two backs.! o

v+ 2o ™

| hmimumdsummsmws
apprehended | [ a prostitute for whom this office had a
May Act warrant and ‘had been searching for -éxtensively for three montha, at
the Riverside Inn in a drunken condition and she a’otempted to knife them. At
this time. they did not khow that a Féderal warrant was out for  Jand they ™
placed hér in the custody of Sherii.f BANKS oh a drunkenness charge.. On learn-
" this, ‘the. writer imediately telephonically requested BANKS to hold
for this office, which he promised to do. -On returning two s_follow-
. ;Lng,, learned from Sheriff BANKS that some. F.B:I. man naniéd had
to .a state hospital because of a venereal infection. On. being
asked how he ke was .an Agent of the. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
BANK,S"replied tha w-he' was because Nie was around picking up girls..
“ BANKS was :’mfomed tha was a ,State Hea.lth ‘Officer and not an Agent \ (

.-+ _of the F.B.I. During this conversation BANKS also, ‘informed that he thought
| ~ |was a pretfy good girl because he had ‘let her :out for ‘*some
exercise" and. she" only stayed away two or: three -hours.n He. allowed this" ‘even I‘

though he had been ‘informed' that ithis office had .a Federal warrant for hér
.arrest and that she had a venereal d:_sease.

- S . " -
o i ' T« "It is being recommended that all conduct in ‘the, v
i‘uture between Agents and" Sherifi‘ BANKS.be governed in accordance, with the
= above. S —_
* W B} . . L.
. Respectfully submitted, -
o " - . -Special-Agent. ~
GTC/js
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RFC:DC
Dite; 6270852
) April 23, 1843 _
To: A .
"+ SAC, Knoxville ) E .
From; J. Edgar Hoover ~ ‘Di;eé:t.o_r'. Federal Buréau o{; i;'n‘ré:sti.ga;ion, .
, Subject: 7 T . ‘ - ‘A.;
* SIM BANRS, Sheriff, Coffee. G‘auntu, o
. uanchcster, fonnessee
- ] Refcrancs i3 made o yom; Iettor of Decamber 5,
_ ‘ 19424 {n thc above entitled matter.
" The Buregu desiréds o ba ddvised as to what
additiongl information hds developed in connection with
“the ‘possible involvement of aherifsy Banks in $llicit :
ctr’.vittas which ‘would make him ‘the subject of violcttons
of Federal Statutes. _
M;:;Polson : _”_'_‘_._,_.._,-——-——"‘"“ )
R M&‘.‘ E A. Tammégmruﬂlbk"ﬁuﬂb SECT\ON 8
- Mr, Clogg T I v E D '
Mr. .Coffey _ M A \ oy

Me. lein * -APR 22 1943 9:”.;

Mr. Ladd

e Nmm' TIGATION
‘ - L BUREM’ oF “i‘IES 1
- :1{!.' ?"“”——-—%‘r fenuzng tz?mrﬂiﬂfprjuﬂict
“Mr. Trioy: ’ : :
Mr_.' f‘;g("o—‘n o - . )
Mfc’ Ylendon _ . '1 " ) - “
Mr. McGuire __=. . . .
- "Mr. Munford

e ‘W |
Mr. Neago __. .. Y

Mi.] ‘Gandy %C/ v
OTAPRZ mzza*
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Fedreral Bureau of Inuvestigation

b6
United States Bepartment of Justice bic
: Knoxville, Tennessee
P April 27, 1943(
I ‘\f\ .. Y
. . "" '1 [
Director, FBI f
sm%mxs
o Sheriff, Coffee County
- Hanchester, Tennessee
& Dear Sir: . ‘

Reference is made to the Bureau letter of April 22,
1943, 62-70552.

Investigation conducted by this office with respect to
‘an allegation that Sheriff BANKS had requested four women, formerly of
Manchester who were confined in the Knox County Venereal Quarantine Quarters,

to return to Manchester on their release from this institution was unpro-
ductive.

1l

| | social yorker formerly
associated with the Quarantine Quarters, advised[;;}and four other
rather attractive young girls, who had been arres chester, had

indicated in conversation while in quarantine "that Sheriff BANKS had requested
them to return to his community upon release at Knoxville under the _assurance
he would secure gainful employment for them, the. exact nature of Wl

not disclosed, As an indication that such an offer had been made, l

recalled that | | hed prepared & letter addressed to Sheriff BANKS
in vhat she considered to, be "very endearing terms" and informed the Sheriff
of the approximate date of her release from the Quarantine Quarters and indi-
cated that shé and the other girls previously in his custody would return to
Manchester. advised the letter was cénsored and subsequently
destroyed. ¢ was unavare of any other information which might be corrobox’
rative of the above allegation. -

On April 10, 1943 | nurse of w
County Health Department, Manchester, Tennessee, advised Special Agent
I:XIthat Sheriff BANKS was holding four individuals who she believed were
prostituting themselves in and around Manchester, Tennsessee in violation of
s the May Act, These girls were)

and] | Special Agents| Jand .
| went to Sheriff BANKS® office and asked for permission
sé@ these duals. The Sher:x.ff was oppos e Agents interviewing

RECORDED CuPY MLED IN /

the prisoners; but finally permitted them to talk egg,%g oy
. é-—-—' J b 3

As a result of the quest:.o
admitted practicing prostitution in and around Lfanc ) ;’ Tenp8sses’, ring
the course of the questioning, Sheriff BANKS interruptedion, seve ns ’
inferring that too much time was being taken up with the. prison‘é
that he desired they be returned to their cells. Aftér the questioning

o =
S MAY 6 1045 T

-

- S
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b7C
Sheriff BANKS wes informed that all of these prisoners had violated the
l&ay Act, and. for this reason.he wa$ requested to turn them over to the Agents
for prosecution, under ‘he provisions of the L.ay Act. He refused to do this,
stating that he desired pay for the time the prisoners had spent in jail,
and further that it was, hig understanding that he could take them either to
Knoxville or Nashville for which he would be reimbursed at seven cents per
mile for each prisoner. It was clearly.apparent that he was not interested
in cleaning up vice in his county, but instead vmas interested only in making
as much money as possible out of the situation. He advised, however, that
he would hold the prisoners until the following Monday, April 12, f; , at
which time the results of physical examinations given these girls would be

. available, > )
. On April 12, 1%6ﬁmmﬁ£LAmmhi___TJmml |
met Sheriff BANKS and they, together with Assistant
Commissioner of Health for the State of Tennesses, ls.

Director of the Camp Forrest Health District Unit, & |

of the ‘United States Public Health Service, who is stationed at McMinnville,
Tennessee, held a conference concerning the examination and arrest of individuals
who were practicing prostitution around Coffee County who were believed to

be infected with venereal diseases.

During the. conferenceé Sheriff BANKS stated that he
would cooperate in every way possible with the State and County Health De—
partments and the military authorities, but that he would not cooperate with
the FBI. He stated that interrogations by FBI Agents were too lengthy.

He further charged that some of the prisoners wore spoken to in a rough manner
by the Agents and "treated like dogs." Sheriff BANKS was asked for a specific
instance of 411 treatment of any prisoners to which. he replied thatlv__il
had been spoken to very roughly by FBI Agents and had been treated l
ike a dog." . :

s 1 2

For the Bureau's information,| ! a
notorious pimp and roadhouse proprietor who is universally regarded throughout
coffee County as a flagrant law violator but apparently a close friend of

ndant in a May Act .prosecution in the case entitled
ET AL; MAY ACT."” Vhe[ ] name was mentioned,
KS was asked for any specific instance in connection with the interrogation

of] | that he corisidered to be, other than entirely proper, but he could
furnish no factual data. !

) For the Bureau's information, while| was
temporarily detained i Manchester Jail, Special Agent CUNNINGHAM
of this office saw a prisoner, eating his meals with BANKS at
BANKS' private table in the jail and, in addition, was observed walking
around in the yard unescorted and unguardsd, .




- No information has yet been develbped tending to
indicate that BANKS is involved in a violation of the May Act or any other
violation within the Bureauts investigative jurisdiction.

b
The mili“bary officials at Camp Forrest, including b7c
001onel|:—____1 Provost a and Captain Camp -
Intelligence Officer, Sergeant of the Tennessee Highway Patrol, and

all Sheriffs ih the adaomng counties ragard BANKS as thoioughly dis-
reputable.

Both because of his poor reputation and his,
antagonistic attitude, dealings, if any, with him will be most circumspect.
Every effort will be made to develop information tending to. implicate him
in a violation within the Bureau's investigative jurlsdlction.

-

Very truly youz‘s,
D Qﬁ_

. A. MURPHY, SAC

| OWAMG:AT

L4
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Hederal Burean of Invesfigation

Wnited States Beparifment of Instice
Knoxville 02, Tennessee
September 22, 1943

Director, FBI

RE: SIM BANKS"éherlff
Cof fee County
hanchester, lTemmessee

N
Dear Sir: ) oo
Refarence is mads to Bureau file 62~70552, x, i
There are being forwarded to ths Buraau here- (_
m.th copies of memoranda submltted by the following agents, which 9
reflect further the nature of immoral activities bsing carrieéd :,./’ R
on in the Coffee County Jail, AL
' l j ‘;1, bl
Special Agent| | datea Y .
July 28, 1943 (2) L '
Special Agent | dated )"’//
August 2, 1943 sV e A“\
1 471’ 4./
Special Agent L, dated NV
August 2, 1943 W2
% N -"
i ' Spacial Agent| | dated 5 :
C) Q:u‘& \é August 2, 1943
? - Special Agent| ] dated
A September 15, 1943
% ¥ A case review of the above memoranda reveals that
o4 [imoral activities are occurring in the Manchester jail, but so
far there is no definite proof that they have been carried on in
the presence of Sheriff BANKS. Further, there is no proof that
Sheriff BANKS has actually permitted these ﬁmnora%_%ctivities or
that he has benefited financially therefrom. :
o
Thé uncorroborated testimony of a prostitute
or of several, such as are referred to in the above memoranda, .
would not be likely to be accepted by ajury in any prosecution s
brought under the May Act, atcording to the esent v:.ewpo:.nt of ,7 [
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United States Attorney's Office.

"The Agent personnel of this office working in
Coffee County are on the alert for any specific information upon
which any Federal criminal prosecution might be brought against
Sheriff BANKS,

Very truly yours,

] W. A. MURPHY, SAC
VAM:JNA . )

=

Enclgsu;;gs to Buréau (6)

-
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Knoxvillza,
August 2,
MEXORANDUK FOR THE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE:

RE:

SB! BANKS,

Tennzsgsee

19053

Sheriff

Coffee County
Manchester, Tennssses

There is being placed in the exhibit envelope in this file-

the original of a si

d st tement taken on July 19, 1943, from

subject in file 18-105. This statemént
In substancd relates thay kas held in the Sheriff's .

Jall at Manchester, Tennessse, from thé afternoocn

sha had had sexual intercourse with[

on of &
o July 13, 1943. Soms time during this period,&]_‘
S a female prisoner from Columbus, Ohio, advised

| 2 male

prisoner while they wore both incarcerated there.

that he had had intercourse w

ttempted to have hor have intercours
fused.

Respectiully su

[:;ff::;fif;f:;fﬂwhila they werc both hald as prisoners in the
' eritits. jail at Manchester. According tq ]
E::::]a e W im buk She re-~

bmitted,

> Special Agant
£2-223 ' '
FLG:MM:JNA

(7095

“OLe SURM

7
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Knoxville, Tennessee
.July 26, 1943
MENORANDUM FOR THE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE:
RE;: SIM BANKS, Sheriff

offee County
Hanchester, Tennessee

For the infémation of this file, I arr_mm&inLthﬂi;a___l
portion of a signed statemnt obtained from
subfect in file 18-351, which was given to Special Agent| |

and the writer.

”On July 15, 1943, I was arrested by
Investigator for the State of lennessee, and place
in the Coffee County Jail in Manchester, Ténn, I
remained in jail from July 15, 1943 to July 19, -
1943 when I was turned-over to the £.B.I. -~ - :

During the night of July 16, 19&3 five 6f the male
prisoners of the jail plcked the lock of the women's

cell and came into the cell. I saw one 6f the girls,

a have sexual inter
vith one of the men prisoners by the neme 02
)l:] They had the intercourse on the bunk directly .
beneath mins. I saw them with. my own, eyes and knov
that it happened.

[ |of Birmingham, Alabama, who was
sleeping with me when the men came into the cell,

.got out of bed and ::ent into another cell with a
man:'by the name -off } | ] told me the next
amorning that she had Tad intercourse with[___ ] in
an adjoining cell: T also think that one of the
negre pr:.soners had intercourse with one of the magro
girls in jail, but I did not see this .as they were. in
the back cell.”

The original of the above statement is being retained in

Respectfully submitted,

Special Agent

£2e
FLG?L%I%{:JNA ‘ ( '~ ? d

ENCLOSURE

bé
b7cC
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. Knoxville, Tennsssee
July 28, 1943

MEMORANDUY FOR THE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE:

RE: SIM BANKS, Sheriff
Coffee County
lanchester, Tennessee

For the information of the file, I am qugting below a
portion of a signed statemént taken from| | with
aliasas, subject in a separate iay Act case int'this office, file
18-3&2

"Oon July 15, 1943, I was arrested by|

Investigator for the State of Tennessee, H& took me to
the jail at Manchester, Tennessee. The first ni

was there one of-the male nrisoners by tha name o

.got into the ce€ll I vas in by meaps of a spoen and had
sexual intarcourse withl lon‘my bed, I saw
them having sexual intercourse. The same -night,

_ | who was also in the Sheriff's Jail, had sexual
_ Intercourse with 'a male prisdner by the name of ]
" Although I didn't sse them, I heard-shé got seven dollars
‘for- having sexual intercourse with him.*

The original of the above szgned statement which is dated
Julyéé9, 1943, at ¥inchester, Ténnessee, is retained in file
18-3 A

Respectfully submitted,

Special Agent

FLG:M :JNA
be-223

ENCLOSURE
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Knoxville, lennsssee
August 2, 1945

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE:

“RE: SD¥ BANKS, Sheriff
Coffee County
Kanchester, Tennessge

On July 19, 1943 Special Agent ENORY V. BARRICK and the

writer, while interviewing

| a May Act

subject, obtdinad information regarding conditions now existing
at the Coffee County jail in Manchester, Tennessee. This infor-
mation was incorporated in.a signed statement by[_____], the ori-
ginal -of which is being retained in File No. 18-368 of the Knox-
ville Field Division files; the pertinent part of ‘this statement
vhich reflects conditions is the Jail is as follows:

"On the night of July 16,

"19)43 while I was in the

Coffee County Jail at Lanchester, Tannessee, 1 saw five
df the male prisoners use a spoon and open the door to
the women's cell and go into- the cell. I didn't see

any of the boys have intercourse with the girls,. but the
next morning one of the girls, whose  name I cannot rgmen-
ber,. told me that she had had sexual.intercourse the
night before in her cell." .

DHD/bl/3na
£2-223

-

Spgc;al_Agent

o750

ENCLOSURR

«
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Knoxville, lsnnessee
August 2, 1943

VEXORANDUK FOR THE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE:
RE: SIM BANKS, Sheriff

Coffee County
Manchester; Tennassee

8} 26, 1943 the writer interviewed| |and
[ |in the Knox County Jail, Knoxville, Tehnessee, in
raespact to acts of prostitution which had been taking place in the -
Coffee County Jail in kanchester, Tennessee. Both land |had,

on July 23, 1943, been sentenced to serve six months in the Federal
vomen's Reformatory at Alderson, West Virginia for violation of the
Hay Act. .. \

lmrnished the following signed-statement, the originsl
of which is being retained in the files of the Knoxville Fleld Pivi-.

“ ) sions
& Knoxville, "Tennessée ] .
. July 26, 1943 Lo ; )
1,1 | vith aliss] |, nake the following
statement to| whom I know to be a Spacial Agent

of the Fedéral Bureau of Invsstigation. "I make this statement
freely and voluntarily with no threats' or. promises being made
té me and I understand this statementrmay be used in a court
of law. S

e

On about June 18, 1943, I was arrested in Manchester, Tenn.
and placed in the Coffse County Jail'in Manchester. "I.was in

Jail about a weegk a shester, Tenpn. On Monday night, June
21, 1943, I sav -one of the vomen »prisonm-l__—s::iEl

Bank's jail, haVeé intercourse thraigh the ;
one of the male prisoners.’ another
0 the jail, also saw have intercourse with

Thg_morning after] Jand | fhad ihr.amraa‘ through tha

barg Sheriff Sim Banks, Deputy Sheriff and

going on the night before, that had made so much noise which

the girls had had intsrcourse through the bars which made them
rattle. Sheriff Banks merely laughed and walked away and said

came up to the cells and asked.’us girls what had been

no more about it. He acted as if he knew that this had happenefl
movowe(y A-70 H fi '

bé
bIC

sounded like-bdrs rattling. I told Sheriff Banks that one of .~




many times in his jail:

During the time I vas in thé Lincoln County Jail in Fayette-
ville, Tenti., waiting for my trial as a violator of the May
Aet, T hearq. many of the women prisoners who had. bsen in Sim
Bank's jail in lManchcster, Tenn. talk about secing ths pri-
soners having intercourse through the bars.

When I was picked up by Sheriff Banks in Manchester, Tenn.
for vagrancy on Junz 18, 1943 I was fined $12.50. When I
was put in jail I had only $2.00 in cash, which I gave to
tho Sheriff along with a $12.50 ccmpact and a $20.00 diamond
angagemsnt ring, I expected to get the .money, compact and
ring back when I got out of jail, but Sheriff Banks would
not give them to me, saying that he was holding them for my
fine. While I was in Fayetteville in jail I wrote Sheriff
Banks asking ‘him to return my ring, but he faver sent it
nor did he answar my let,ter.

I hve read ths above- st.atement consisting of three hand-
written pages. and it is true. and corréct to-the -best of my

knowledge. I amwilling to testify to the ccqtent.s of the

abovs statement in a court of 3.avr. ’ ‘

- ¥

. /s/[ y l

-

“n

Witness: : __— -
/S/ > SO;Ao, E:BOI.O” ’

2 noted. in the signsd statement 6 Jthat both
saw having intercourse with one
n the (ofTes County jail in Manchester, Tennessee.

was :.ntarviewed, however, she denied ever having had

intercourse with any man whils in the Coffee, County jail. She fur-
nished the follov:mg signed statément, the original of which ig

" being retained in the files of the Knowi11= Field Division:

Knoxville, Temn..
. July 26, 1943

make the following statement tog:
w now to bo a Spacial Agent of tha Fede
Bureau' of Investigat:.on. I'make this statement freely and

voluntarily with no threats or pramises being made to me
.and undsrstand that it may bs used in a court of law,

On or about Juns 21, 1943 I was arrested by Sheriff Sim
Banks at Manchester, Tenn. on a charge of vagrancy. I
was placed in the Coffee County Jjail in Manchester and
romained there for thres or four days.

.

b6
b7C
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About a day before I was turned over to the FBI Sheriff Sim
Banks came up to the second floor of the jail to bring me
some stationery. Aftsr giving me the stationery he asked
m3 to have sexual intercourse with him. I said "no”™ and
he started after me., I ran back tomy cell and slammsd ths
door Shut. He then stopped chasing me and wen¥ back down
stairs. No one else heard him ask ma to have intercourse
with him as I was the only girl in jail at that time.

I have never had intercourse with any of the male prisonsrs
in Sim Banks' jail. Several of the girls have said that

I had intsrcourse with| | but this is not true.

I have heard many of the girls who have been in Sim Banks®

jail say that they have had intercourss with the male pri-

soners through the barg. :

I have read the above statement ccnsisting of two handwritten
pages and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
I am willing Yo testify to its contenis in a court of law..

AV -
Witnoss; ‘
- I |SOAD, F‘BOIQ”
D}’D/bl/j . Lﬁpe cxal ‘Agent
Rl M na’/
€223 -

L TN




o Q e

COoOPY

Knoxville , Tennsssee
Septembar 15, 1943

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE:

RE: SIM BANKS, Sheriff,
Coffee County
MHanchestsr, Tennasses

In the course of lnterviews with May Act
subjects who previous to their arrest for the May Act hdd been lodged
in the Coffee County Jail; Manchester, Tennassee, certain conditions
now existing in. the jail wero brought to light. The pertinent por-
tions of statements taken from these- subjects are baing set forth.

On July 31, 1943 |

-subject of Kno:cville file {f18-371, furnished the following informa-
tion in a signed statement given to Spscn.al Agent
" and the wr:.ter'

~ Yon Thursday night, July 29, 1943 vhile I was in Sim Banks!'
:jail in Manchegter; Tennessee I had intercourse through the
bars with| | one of the male prisoners in the
Jail. -
The first day I was put in- jail by Shar;\.fi‘ Banks he asked me

- to hdve: sexual interccurse with him, I told him no and did not at

any time I Wwas in-jail have intercourse with him, Sheriff Banks also
asked me. to have.sexual intercourse with him on two other occasions. -
Once was on Thursday afterncen and the  last time was Saturday morning.
Sheriff Banks also asked three 6ther girls who were in jail to have
intercourse with him but they 21l refused him.”

On July 31, 1943, | subject of
Knoxville file #18-378, furnished the following information in a '
signed statement given to Special Agent EL{ORY V. BARRICK:

"I tried to have intercourse with vhile in
Coffee County, Tennessee ja:.i on July 28, I9G3. The intor-
course was not entirely completed because it was szi‘fz.cul‘b for
him to make entry to me bacause of the iron bars.®

Z.

On August 7, 1943, | |

subject ‘of Knoxville file ,{:18-581&, furnishéd the fo]r;owing infor-
mation in a signed stateméent given to Spacial fgsnt

and the writer:

R | QQ~/J{£;4*§/

H®ReLUR;
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"The night I was placed in the Coffee Countyrlaﬂ..in_ﬂanchas;l-
‘tor, Tennesses I had sexual intercourss with
one of the male prisoners, through the bars."

Respectiully submitted,

) Special Agent,
HD/3s/ jra
62-223
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Hederal Burean of Inuestigation

nited States Bepartment of Justice
Knoxville 02 Tennessee
January- f;

Director, FBI
SIMQNKS ‘
Sheriff, Coffee County
¥anchester, Tennessee
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau file 62-70552.

In addition to the information previously furnished
pitude of the above named individual, on Cctober 11,

conc

1943 ur‘g.z_awm__lam probation violator, when
interviewed by Special Agent of this office, gave a.
signed statement indicating that following her original arrest by Sheriff
BANKS in November, 1942 on a charge of prostitution, at the time of her
release Sheriff BANKS said, "The cause of your.getting out is that I talked

for you and you. are going to have to go with me sometime."” Her original
statement is being retained in the file of the Knoxville Field mvision.

, On Decend ecial Agent.s| |
and ENORY V. BARRICK arrested nd her sister,| [ .
for violation of the May Act. Both of these girls had been arrested by
the Tullahoma Police Department on December 10, 1943 charged with vagrancy
and were lodged in the Coffee County Jail, Manchester; Tennéssee. Following
their release thérefrom by Sheriff SIM BANKS and subseduent -to their hearing
before the United States Commissioner on the May Act charge, they both sub-
mitted signed statements regerding their abuse while incarcerated in the
Coffee County Jail..

|in her statement says in effect that shortly
after she was placed in the cell by the sheriff he endeavored to put his
arms around her and to caress her body, Shé further stated that a deputy
sheriff and the janitor of ‘the;. Jail insisted that she and her .sister take a
shower bath in front of them. -

[in her sta,tement in effect said that
Sheriff BANKS endeavored to caress: her body and on-one occasion the sheriff

Y
Y s  EX-50

L ngﬁog o %o? 79552~ 5
~ INDEXED' BN = =
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stated t6 her that he would like to have intercourse with her. ,'She ' I
further stated that the deputy sheriff .also insulted her.. She, too, Wwas
requested to take a shower before the men.in the jail.

The statements obtained from these girls are-being
retained in the Knoxville file.

Very truly yours;

VAM:AT )

62"’223 : X ) ~
» " - ’
”
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Hederal Burean of Investigation

Hnited States Bepurtment of Justice
Knoxville 02, Tennessee
January 29, 1945

Director, FBI ° )
] <
SIM BANKS
Sheriff, Coffee County
Manchester, Tennessee

Dear Sir:
Reference is made to Bureau file 62-70552.

Pursuant to the suggestion of Mr. CARTRIGHT of
the Bureau on Jamuary 27, i!.?l;h, the writer discussed at longth
with United States Attorney, Chattanocoga,
Jennessee, the allegations in the ins'tant case made by numerous

individuals questioned in connection with the May Act enforcement

program of ilmmoral conduct on the part of Sheriff SIM BANKS at the
Manchester County Jail.

. leoncluded that.on the basis of ths
facts he would decline prosecution on the ground that they did not
indicate a violation, but rather definite charges of personal mis-
conduct and immorality on the part of BANKS which might more
properly be the subject of inquiry by a Manchester County Grand Jury.

The Bureau is requested to advise if it is desired
that the allegations contained in the instant fils be made available
to the Honorable R. W, SMARTT, Judge, Seventh Circuit, McMi inville,
Tennessee, who presidés over the L!anchester County Court.

b6
b7C

Judge SMARIT bears an excellent repu o s

this area and is regarded as thoroughly dependable and interested

in good law enforcement. 9,

Very truly yours,

WAM:AT

PR
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Oﬂice Memorcmd%m * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

'ro : MR, ROSE# DATE: February 1, 1944

FROM .8« F. CARTWRIGHT

%JBCT: SII:fCj - b6
Sheriff, Coffee County b7C
- Manchester, Temmessee

62-70552

Viith reference to the above-named individual, you will recall that we
have received information from various May Act subjects who wére temporarily
incarcerated in the Coffee County Jail prior to commitment under Federal process

/( { that Sheriff Banks has been guilty of immoral activities with some of the subjects,

I have ascertained through a ﬁelephone conversation withlz:;lof
the Bureau of Prisons that the Coffee County Jail has been condemned as a Federal

’335.1 since October 19, 1937, and is not used for the incarceration of Federal
prisoners. From time to time, however, individuals arrested on local charges
and incdrcerated in the Coffee County Jail are interviewed by Agents a#nd later

charged vith violations of the May Act. They are; of course, removed from Coffee
County Jail when this eventuality occurs.

Telephone call: January 27, 1944, 2:20 p. m.

I discussed this situation with SAC Murphy by telephone and inquired as,
Yr, Murphy

to the possibilities of obtaining a May Act charge against Sim Banks,
jtated that he had informally discussed this matter with U, S. Attomey
His

reviously and at that time the U. S. Attorney was reluctant to prosecute,
rostitutes and

easons were that we have o the
¥r, Murphy also stated that the Coffee County

dividuals to t the
Juries have been very bad and reiused to accept the testimony of prestitutes,

This situation is typified by our experience in the Vernon Iogan May Act case,

Yr, Murphy did not feel that we had sufficiently reliable testimony
although a number of statenients have been obtained from girls testifying as 1:-0

the immoral activities of Sheriff Barks in the county jail.

Mr. Toygon........... -
o Mr, Murphy suggested that as an altemative this matter might-.be

Mr. B, A, T, — X
Mr. mm,:f' ] presented to Judge R. W. Smart of the Seventh Circuit of Tennessee.
He stated that Judge Smart is a thoroughly reputable, high class man

Mr. Coﬂq__”_.m

Mr. Glavin........J and would be anxious to do what he could to clear this situation up.

Mr. Ladd........ ] He stated that he felt the judge might call a special Grand Jury to

Mr. Nichols......_.. | investigate conditions in the jail and could give this matter his
particular attention during his next court session at McMimnville which

| M. lh‘m LT S

Mr. Tragy ernes mumane

Mz, Acorg......._...
:’;l‘- ;nnoa N 29 '{'
r. Hendon u.....§ - N
. . o FEB 11 944
3 ’i‘f- Btarko......___ - ‘
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Memorandum for Mr. Rosen e
h7C

&, Murphy pointed out that under the conditions obtaining it would be
relatively impossible to develop substantiating testimony other than that of
persons of the prostitute character incarcerated in the jail,

¥r, Murphy infommed that Banks is a former constable of-Tullahoma who
y was elected to the office of Sheriff in September of 1942; that his term of office
elapses in September of 1944, subject to reelection, He stated that while Banks
is, of course, politically-minded and active in that way, he does not believe he
will be able to obtain reelection because he is grossly incompetent and knowm
to be a person of very low moral standards.

ACTION TAKEN

I requested lr, Murphy to formally ‘discuss this matter again with
U. S. Attorney Fraser and obtain his specific opinion as to prosecution of Banks
under the May Act, .

RECOMMENDATION -

It is recommended that in the event U. S, Attorney Fraser again twrns
dovm this matter, which is very probable, we can use M. Murphy's suggestion of
attempting to obtain action through Judge Smart and that consideration be given
also to making the information is our possession available to Senator McKellar,

ADDENDUM: 2/3/44 — A letter has been received from the Knoxville Field Division
dated Jamuary 29, 1944, informing that this matter has been discussed with
United States Attorney James B. Frazier, Jr., and that Mr, Frazier concluded
that no prosecution would be considered on the ground that the facts in this
matter.did not indicate a definite violation of the May Act but rather consisted
of definite charges of personal misconduct and.immorality more properly the
subject of inquiry by a Manchester County Grand Jury,

discussed with Judge Smart as above suggested and that consideration be given

\ RECOM&E:NDATION «~ It is recommended accordingly that the matter be
to also meking the information available to Senator McKellar,
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0]%6‘8 Memomnd%m * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
RFC:DC
To  : MR, ROSE / ﬁ DaTE: Februgry 9. 1944
\V FROM + R, F. CARTWRIGH? ,
'{f SUBJECT: I %ANKS g "
eriff, Coffee County
Manchestcr, Tennessee -
62-70552 po——g

Pursuent to the discussion with you in the above
caoptioned matter I called Knoxville and spoke to Assistant SAC
VanLandingham and requested that the information in our possgssion
concernzng Sheriff Sim Banks be made available to Judge R. W.

r¥..of the Seventh Qircuit of Tennessee and that e Bureau
be advised gs to what action was anticipated by Judge SMart in o
this matter. bé

Mr. VanLandingham informed that Mr. Murphy/wgg expected Laan
to return to Knoxville on Sunday February 13, 1944, and,’ that he
would probably go to Chattanooga immadzately on his feturn. Mr.
Van Landingham suggested that Mr. Murphy tahke this motter up with
Judge Smart at that time. I informed Mr. VanLandingham it was the
Bureau's desire that this matter be handled without delay but that
it would be satisfactory for Mr. Murphy to handle it immediately
upon his return to Knoxvzlle. I requested that the Bureau be
advised immediately after contact with Judge Smart as to what
action he planned to toke.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the *rformatton as to misconduct

and immorality on the part of Sherijf Banks be made available to
Senato%%@cxeldar in the event no prosecutive action is taken by
Judge I shall follow this closely and gdvise you further

!

of the results of the conference with Judge Smart.

N~

OB €270 572 - -8
B X

mmxj'yma 15 1944
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O]j‘ice. Mema%g dun + UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

ARfbw : AT ZP
TO : MR. B, A, TA{Y DATB: 2/19/44 | ' = Seam ..
T "Iared e
"V FROM : A. Rose Call - 11:30 a.m. e T eraeens ‘

s |

[;__58

) somzcr. smcgum,yrsti@w of & ST
Manchester/,\ ennessees ' ' A e

H

Misconduct in Office.

- w e i
SAC Murphy telephoned_from the Knozyuille Office o e

and advised th d_just had g talk wm"%‘e Smartt, |~ oo
the Circuilt Judge covering the Manchester area in which Sim| ~—— ™

C
£

L4
&

Banks 18 _Sheriff. dJhe Judge requested that he and Uist rict|  ~** -~ ' .
Attorney General Demar Land at Fayetteville, lennessee, be |- =~

. v—ms—wg-’ T B s . e
JUrnished - witH e substance of the mgorma'ﬁf on_we have e
” 3 25 S, gy g s £ i e T el LA L R RERWA. SN
concerning. a acts 0 zmﬁzoralﬁ'(:* at *{g?i(gm atl under

I instructed Murphy to jfurnish this information, pointing
out_that ~in‘m‘%‘a'@§'§:§ﬁ%:gggg&ﬂmar'%“s request, ,_j_{z,g_“fég&l,gz_omimn?
information has been receiued by the Bureau and has not been veri-
Sied B UsT I told Rim to give no names, DUt 0 state merely that
the information is jfurnished for such action as he deems appropriagte.

dress the.lefter to Judge )

MHurp

L M

hy stated he would
Smartt _wit TR AT LTS .

FEB 29 19445_“‘ I
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theral Bureau of Investigation

Wnited States Aepartment of Justice

"‘Knoxville 02, Tennessee
February 22, 194

Director, FBI
Y4
SIM BANKS _
}sherm, Coffee County
\Manchester, Tennesses
Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Burean instruction, the fol-
lowing' communication was forwarded to Judge SMARIT with a

copy to Mr. DEMER LAMB, District Attorney General, Fayetteville,

Tennesses, on February 19, 19Lk.
Very truly yours,

WAL , A

WAM:AT : ‘ -

62-22% ~
Enclosure (1)

*




, Kno,xvilie- 02, Ténndégseo S . b7C
- February 19, 1

Ucllinnville :
Tennossee -

" Dear Judgo:

In dccordanceg with your request and pursuant; to our
convergation én Fébruary 18, 1Skk, there is being sef out. below the. aubstance
of gertain allegations which havo boen brnughﬁ to the attention of the
Apant pcrsonnal of this offica during the ‘course of .the enforcezcnt of
tho Kay 4ct: Yo effort has boon made to verii‘y tho allegaizions in any
way whatevor, and they .are boing furnished to you for such action us you
considoer proper, sinco they relate to conditions existing in the Lanchoster
Gmnt?‘ Jailo

. During novarbar, 1942, information was furniched this
office by 4 girl boing hold on a &.ay Act violation that | ] &
prisonor, had a key which wduld .opon. the door betwoon - the walg -and femald
quarters in the jail; that two quarts of bootleg gin were purchaged bty a
trugty who brought the gin into tho jail, whereupon|  Junlocked tho door
botweon th¢ male and femalo. quarters and an orgy followed in which
practically all pridoners pot drunk and enpaged in sexual promiscuity,

Tho persen furnishing the information stated she had -sexual ‘intercoursg
with at least throo of the malo prisoners and that -another pergon whom

. she named had intercourse wit This infoma’oion wag Qorroborated
by anothor girk confined 4in tho Eanchestor Jail at the sahe time,
" On Decembor 1 a girl previously held in the
Coffee Gounty Jail advised that df ]

mile priséners, boasted to her and some other fezalc Jhmates of having
sexual intercourse with every girl who had come into the jail while thoy
had beon therey and claimed to have boen able to do. it by picking the

lock in tha door sogrogating the fomale from the male prisoners with

the handlé of a spoon. 7he other girls naped oy this particular informant.
confirmed this dnformtion and adnitted havihg rélations on tha night in

-queation with the prisoners named above«

. - .,
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Anothér girl involved in a May Act violation advised

that on the night of July 16, 1943, five of the male prisonors picked a
lock in tho women!s cell dnd came in to the women'!s quartors whoro she

g aw .ong of* the girls have intorcourse with a male prisoner mamed
- signad statement to this effect 15 in the possession of .
8§ oificd. s ’

“

- On July 26, 19,3 another girl
of the Xay 2ct, in a signed statemont advised that on

guilty of a wviolation
the night of

Junc 21, 1943 she saw a female inzmate have intqrcourse tirough the bars

with] a rdle prisoner; and indicated

| another

prisoncr, was in the jall and” saw this 111ici} actidty, 0The gixl claimed:
3 furnished this information to Shériff Banks and Doputy Shoriff

hin,

tho following moming, bub no action apparently was taken by

Anothor girl involved in a May Act violation in a
. signod statement dated July 31, 1943 advised that she had engaced in

an act of intercourse through the bars in the lanchost

ber County Jail on

" the night of July 29, 1943 with a malo prisoner named

Thi's same girl alleged that the first day sho was put in Jail, Sheriff
Banks agked her to havé intercourse with him. She refusad, but che
reprosented that he on two other occisions .asked Her to have intorcqurae

vith him, Two other girls mido similar allvgations of having ongagcd in
acts of intercourse with one whileo o prisonor in tho

Coffoe County Jail -on or abomt July 28, 1943.

On Docorber 16, 1943 two sistors arrested by Bursau

Agentd had beon lodged in the Coffée County Jail at Nanchastor, Following
thoir reléase thore and subsequont to ‘their hearinig bofore the United
Statos Comilssionor on Jay Act ¢hargos, one of the girls gave a stato-~
ment to the offect that shortly aftor sho was placed in the jail, the
Shariff endeavored to put his arrs around her and to caress her body.
She further alleged that a Doputy Sheriff and the janitor in the Jail
" insisted that she and hor sistor tako a shower bath in front of them.

' This girl's sister alloged that Sheriff Banks en-
deavored to caress her body and on ohe ogcasion stated he would 1ike to

Havp intercsurse with her. She furthor stated that a
whoso namé, she dld not wmention, insulted her, and she
to take a shower bofore the men in the jail.

Deputy Shoriff,
too wag-tequosted -

b6
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’ As indicated, tho above allegations wore brought to
“thg attantion of the United States At‘&omey at Chattanovga, who- doclired
prosecution undor the hay Act.

Very ti:uly youts,
o W. A. HURPHY
- . . . . .Spotial A;;ent in Charge .
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Federal Burean of Inuestigation
_ﬁniteh States Bepartment of Justice ‘ Q
Knoxville 02, Tennessee ] \(
Vay 'L, 1944 ‘ J

Director, FBI
Attention: Ur,

{,, m.@mcs
Sheriff, Coffee County
Lﬁnchester, Tennesses .

~

Deaxr Sir:
Please be advised that the writer talked with Judge
R. W, TT at McMinhville, Temnessee on May 3, 194k, and Judge SMARTT

advigdd that he had furnished the information e Sheriff's
activities, which this office had given him, to the state
prosecutor for the district in Tenne?sea that covers Coffee County.

Judge SMARTT said that[ | had elected to take
no action at this time because of a primaiy election which is to be g
held on May 20, 194l ‘Sheriff SIM BANKS is running for renomination .
in this election, and Judge SHARTT said that he thought |£elt
if any action were instituted at this time that Sheriff g
charge that it was a "smear"” campaigl against hi.m to help defeat h i
in the primaries. _ *z':-;:». {33 ks

|had previmmly advised an Agent of this
office he did not think there was enough information to warrant an
investigation by a Grand Jury and was not enough to impeach the
Sheriff. However, I belleve that actually did not wish to toke
any action against Sheriff SI¥ BANKS for political reasons.

'I'ha general feeling is that probably Sheriff SIHM
BANKS will be defeated in his contest for rencmination. It is noted
that in a recent murder case in Coffee County, the Sheriff refused

absolutely to make any investigation whatsoever and this became generally

known and it is felt that that will react against the Sheriff in his
campaign. The primary is for the nomination on the Democratic ticket

-and can amount to an election in that county, as there is never any

strong candidate put up by any rivel party.

i

‘ém’m”‘ 4 29 MAY 15194
\s= &

r

R\E‘g;mo‘ ié,:@.. 7 D5 5 p?:"//@X

Y

b6
b7C




Q Q

The ‘Bureau will 'be.advised as to any further develop=-
ments conderning this matter.

Very truly yours,
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Federal Bureau of Investination ‘

Wnited States Bepariment of Justice

Knoxville 02, Tennessee
. Juns 2, 194k

Director, FBI
Attention: Mr. Cartwright ' A

SIM BANKS
Sheriff, Coffee County
Manchester, Tennessee

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to my letter of
May L, 194L.

I learned that SIM BANKS was renominated
by a very narrow margin, approximately twenty votes. It
appears therefore very probable that he will be re-elected
Sheriff in the final elections this Fall.

JR ROA‘IE /

62-223 -

i ) This is for the completion of the Bureau
records in this matter. /Q/

\ ‘ S EEERRED R2ecBTING

A

REGORDED |/ _ 05’;‘; 2~/ /




Federal Burean of Inuestigation

United States Bepartment of Justicp %
Knoxville, Tennessee ﬂ / ,
\,. mmzzs:w

June :u-b 9L

’
] .

’ .sn&cgmxs;

ffoe ‘County ]m"mc

T\ '

. \

Dear Sir: g

The Buregp will recall that there have been a number -of
commanications from thé Knoxville Office concerning misconduct on the

part of the above n:}nﬁLﬁhﬂML.L&m.ﬁiAching hereto two &igned
statements; ons fro and one from Corporal |
vhich were gbt¥ined in compsc :Lm.m&h_m_mmnftion being
- ucted in a Ma; »Act case in which was the

aubject.

-

. that Judge R. W, SMARTT of McHMinnville,
Tennessee &nd the state prosacutor for -the district in
Tennessee that covers Coffee-County have nottaken any action on the
basis of information furnished by this office to date concem:.hg mig-
' conduct on the part of Sheriff SIM BANKS.

.
>~

My "In view of this situation it is: recomendad that the Bureau =~ °
‘consider the advisability of furnishing’ a resume of ths facts in this .
case to the-Department for an opinion as to inveatigation of SIM BANKS

and [:::ﬁ?or a violation of the Civil Rights statute.

It is noted that[  __ ]is a boot-legger in Coffes county ‘
and is a henchman and companion of SIM B here is probably no question |
but what SIM BANKS furnishes FM@_MM his illegal activities.

It should also be stated tha who is a state health

Office in furnishing information concerning violations of the May Act, has.

Y/ advised that in comndction with t case at Tullshoma, the Tullahoma -
\ 3\\ Police Department had arreste ‘on a vagrancy charge -
'\, and turned her over to Sherif 0 ho. or 16, It is noted that the

S ) factf_mmh_mmm_lat this time indicate that Sheriff BANKS did no ";
/ before any committing: mag;strate but never}:heles :

t{)\ y officer in Tennessee and who' cooperates very closely with the Knoxville
L]
\
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Iﬂ‘dim to the girl's statement, upon the fine being
by Sheriff SIM BANKS simply turned the girl over to

ald
|'_:__h_|for his own use, .Sheriff BANKS advised| | howsver, thdt
@ had released the girl on Thursday afternoon when the soldier paid the
fine. ' .

: In view of SIM BANKS! contimed misconduct, it ds.believed
that this is ar appropriate case for a Federal investigation.under the
Civil Rights statute, It appears that a case could be made under Saection

52, Title.18 of the USCA, against £f SIM BANKS and it also .appears
‘that a.case could be made' against of conspiring to violate Section
52 or as an.aider and abetter to Sheriff .SIM BANKS.. .
~ e Very tr(iiy"-iqgi‘s,
. e
- : R, RUGGLES,
&‘—223. ™. e N R t » ) N 3 .. - - .
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bé
b7cC




- t - r . j— _
e i
" be _
b7C
(¢}
0.
P
T Y- Juna 7. 194G
.1, Gorp. Cos B 1ylgbh Ghdor Infantry, ASH‘
hersby maké the following voluntary statemént to John ‘H, Gassaway-

knowing them 16 be Spscial Agents of the Federal Bursau

‘of Investigation. No threats, promisds or inaucemerits have been made mwe and
I Enow this statement may be used in court.

T met ix Tulldhoma, Tennessge at. ’che Town
Pamp Tavern: abott, Lflﬁy"'a'] IS0, L had several datgs with her and: had sexual
intercourss vith ‘her at. the Log Todge in Manchester; Tent. .

‘On the nite of Kay 31, L m picked up by the Tulla=~ -
homa Police Department on a vagrancy charge. On the next nite at about
T:30. P¢l, T wont fo thé: gheriff's offiée in Manphest.er, Ténnessee and talked:
to Shetiff Barks about paying her fine, He stated that her £ing was $12:50
ang I $01d him that I would.be back the. next. nite %o pay it or alse I -
wail it to him, About. 7300. B, on, i"!:iday, June. 2, 194k I yai into .
ir:the Towii Pump and she - told.me she got - -out of jail about 11:30
P,M; on Thurgday nite, Shesid the depity sHeriff and: sheriff released .
her fromr jail because some man. paid the-fing, .She also told me. that this -
man took ‘her riding and tried to .attack her, that the finally managed: to. -
get away from.him when 'hé went into a store in a tourist campy- Shé. said

she caught a riae‘ back to Manchegter with a *bru:c‘k dri\ter.

I havé: read this statemsnt. and Lt is 'brua 6 'the best of my

} hoy‘glédge,a T sign it of my oWt £r'é9 wﬂl
o /8/ Gpl- |
Co, _Qli, Inf,
. ASN -
Witnossgéss . oo
y ) aclal. Agent, EBL
Sp. .Agto’ FBI ‘
Were.
av - i -
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Y ) | June 6, 19l
) ‘ I ‘hereby make the following voluntary
statement to John H.mmt to be a Spocial Agent of tho Federal

Bureau of Investigation, No thrests, promises or inducements have boan made ma-
and I know this statement may be used in court, ;

I was bowl | I presently
reside af jwith my parents. On
Vadnesday nite May 31, 19l about. 11:L5 F.N, 1 was arrested by an officer of
the Tullhoma Police Department, Hé arrested mecause I was with two soldiers
and several other soldiers were following us, I got mad at the ones who were
following us and started cussing tnem out, the officer heard this, I was near
the Town Pump Tavern when I was arrested and charged with vagrancy. About
thirty minutes afte arrest Sheriff Sim Banks came into the police station
with Deputy Sherifftjm—___—_:] and the police officer turnad me over to the
Sheriff., T got in a car driven by the Deputy .Sheriff and Sheriff Banks

. got in the front seat beside me, (I wigh to say hera that before Sheriff Bahks

arrived at the police station the police officer told mg that I would be sent
to a health clinic.) When we arrived in Manchester, Tennessee Sheriff Banks
stopped at a house on ths outskirts of town. The VYeputy Sheriff got out of the
car and went, up and knoxked on the door and some ore The -
deputy told him that he had a girl by the nams of] in the car

and that he was taking hey %o jail. The dgputy sheriff did not po into the house.

and did not receive. any sort of letter or paper from this man, Un the ride
from 'mllahoma, Tennessee to Manchester, Tennessse Sheriff Banks tried several,
times to feel my bréasts with his hands but I warded him off and he stopped.
After the deputy sherif.t‘ talked to the man -at the house he ‘and ‘the shariff
drove me to the jail and placed me in a cell, E£arly the next mornihg some
strange man came to my cell, ‘asked my name and what I was there for. He then
told me' I wag therg for drunkenness and L told him that conldn't be right for
I wasn®t drunk, then laft and I naver saw him again, A litile later
_Deputy Sheriff camg into my cell and trisd to feel of my breasbs -
and get. fresh with me. I pushed him away .and he left. The-sheriff permitted
ms to coma down into his-house and use his phone to. call ny. boy friend Vorporal
L;;:;Jat Camp Forrest, Tommessse and arrange with him to pay my fina,. f
) 's d told me that my fins would probably be &7 or $10, About
8:00 P,M, Corp. camg up to see me and I saw him for about five mimites
he said he would pay the fine the next nite, About 11: Deputy Sheriff
came to my cell with a man By the name o He started
8 man ‘was a good friend of his and that he wa.nted to pay my way out of
‘Jail, I hesitated and then asked them if there were any sitrings abtached and

they said *po, ‘hone whatsoever.”® Fe then went downgtairs and handed
the money i ff Sim Banks., I do not Xnow the amount of mOTEy R gave the
Sherdiff but| __ |claimed later that my fine was $12,50, The depuby sheviff

$hén said there was a bad ck down the highway and he and the sheriff got in

their car and -I got in car with him. At the ¢ I thought we
were golng to ride down t6 see the wreck but insteadi Jstarted driving

F 3 - -
- - - f. : = } - ’” "; - ' T —
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in a differen -on ‘the Chattancoga highway. We drove to Montgagle,
Tennessee and riad to tak me into staying in & cabin there with
him but I refusad. We then. started back toward Manchester and on the way he
turned, off’ on a side xoad and parked the car, He mhde seve tempts to
kiss mo pnd-I f£inally got out ¢f thé car and ran from him, aught
rme and threw me on the ground and put his hand over my face tq try to stop e
fron screa.ming. Ve then went batk to the car -and he irisd to attack me
thros more times but I fought him off, finally I was exhausted and about to
give up so I told him to take ie to Iog Lodge. Cabins in “anchester and I would
stay with him., he said that the lady théere would not rent him a cabin, I
stad that placa ‘bgcause I knaw the ownér and figurqd she would protect ma.
I !drove back toward Monteagla and, stopped at sdéma cabing near the foot
e mountain_on the Hontéagle < Manchgster highway, We got & cabin btut he
ot Tegister us. Only a small girl and boy were there at tha time, ¥hile
s in the store gotbing goma food I raw away and hid in a -truck parked
thofe. The truck driver gave we a ride into Manchester,, ’

Yuring my wild ride. vrlthl____:]ha told je he wag a4 boote
legger and ong of Sheriff Sim Banks' best buddies. He also told me that |

Sheriff Banks had often told him that he had good Jooking girls in jail and that
ﬁhmxz would be glad to Ast[__ |get them out their fins,,

offered: mg $20. to- have “intercourséd with him, w ad
me that on that nite he had met Sheriff Banks and Deputy Sherif

the ‘carnival in Manchegter and they told him that they had a good, looking girl
in jail and Af he vantéd to he could pay my fine and pét me out. He told
ine he gave Sherir.t' Eanks a $20 and had $7.50 change coming,,

thile I was arcund Shexiff Sim Baunks and Deputy: Sherifﬂ___—_l
E;lmm:;ade pany very derogatbry remdrke congerning FBI agdnts
and of the public health. They said that the FBI hever -
gave & gixJ a.break, that.they listened to dome and convicted a girl yhether
she wag guilty ox not., He pas trying to impress i ‘act that I was
lucéky they had me in custody-instead of the FBI or in fact Sheriff

Ehanks %old me that % got a real ‘braak by being picked up by him instead of
e FB .

I haveé read this stalement and it is trus to. the best of ny
knm:]’,edge, I sign it of my own frae will, If necessary, I an per.teat.l'y
.wj.l%ing %o go into cauyt and testi.f.‘y as to the facts contatped in thig
ata emant.

- /s/
Witnesses: )
J. Hs Gassaway; Bpecial Agent, FBIL

l ] Tenn, Vocational School . : - .- .
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* FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
’ ;:;?éx:(;zlomalmmﬁw KNOXVILIE, TENNESSEE rieno. )25
-‘ . REPORYT MADE AT o "— DATE WHEN MADL PZ‘I:IIOD FgR REPORT MADE DY
1 K ENIESSE H=263 T2-17- BARRI
r i OXVIIIE,\T"N! SS”E 8730% 125 7219, 26, | EXORT V. oK AT
‘0\ ™= - 31..}43 3 8..7..]43 F CHARACTER OF CASE
SIH m,wx/s; 11-11-13; MAY ACT; CIVIL RIGHTS AND
'| L. D.-DUNN 12-16-43; DQRUESTIC VIOLENCE
i . _' ~ _ ———— 6"6:7" e e e
. v & - CBSCEME -

SYN(?PSIS OF FACTS)

&4 ¢ SIM BANKS, Sheriff, Coffee County, Tenn. arrested
IR '( 1”' J’b 1¢ girl on vagrancy charge. Without giving her a
1 P b’) hearing before magistrate, BAl leased her to
R pon payment of §12,50. attempted to
g 3 }, >
AR il‘ [ . { cr 1ly attack girl ahd girl escaped. Signed
ARt Ugtrer e statements obtained setting forth this information.
o s ¢ Other statements set forth reflecting SIM BANKS
;,V & 02" P 2 has solicited sexual intercourse from female
XU N A / , fl prisoners on numerous occasions. BANKS also allowed
AT male and female prisoners in Coffee County Jail
e VO
NS v to associate and indulge in sexual promiscuity.
-\ :
[-Th-'-‘ |'| ) ) ’J,‘ $ -
l I 2 -C - : i
}. -/ e
REFERENCE: Bureau letter dated 8-9-llj, Bureau file 62-70552,
DETAIIS: The addresses set forth for the following witnesses

were addresses givéen at the time the information was
taken and will need verification in the event
progsscution of this case is decided upon.

I.

\

Will testify to the facts contained in the following

oM

——————

signed statement:

. ”;,’o’;‘.’“‘{:g:gg - " DO NOT WRITE IN THESE sSPACES OV - .-
o T F ~ R ~ R N " N - -
el 71 a.:r‘J,-_.‘T__/OfTb Lon L N,
o COPIES OF THIS R 'V’ ‘ ST - e lvoztﬁ'“b%
T T -
=~ USA, Chattanooga S2SEE 4348 ) \ 7'7
' 2 - Knoxville I / N R P S A
R s v Ay
- - o v-.mmmn.mo‘uml ?“-9034‘ T ‘\ )
N
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R | T hereby make the following g
voluntary statement to John Hs Cassaway, knowing him to be & Special Agent

of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. No threats, promises or induce~

ments have beer nade me and I lnow this statemont may ‘be used in court.

uy mmml Lnl | 1

presently Teside at with,

iy parsnts, -On Wednes ' : . arrested

by an officer of the TunahOma Police ﬁepar:tment. He arrested me bedduse

I was with two soldiers and several other soldiers were following us. .

I got mad at the ones who were follomirig us and. started cussing then out, © g
the officer heard this, I was near the Town Pump Tavern when 1 was arrested

and charged with vagranéy. About thirty minutes after my £t

Sim Banks came into the police station with Deputy Sherﬁfw%d

the police officér twmed mé over +o the Sheriff. I gobt in a car ven,

by the ‘Deputy" Sher&ff and Sheriff Bax;ks got in the froht seat bgsida meem

(1 w:l.sh 40, sdy hare that befére sheriff Banks arrive;l At the police’ station
. the polite officer told mé hat 1 ¥ould bé sént ¥o.s health'clinic.)- ‘m;en o
we-arrived in Marichestar, ‘I’ennessaa*ahgriff ’Banks' stapped 4t a hoseon - T
‘the outskirts of téwn. ‘I’he Deputyﬁheriff got ot of the car and wentap °

and knocked on the door and Some man to the doors The. depu‘cry told

him that he had a girl by the name of in the car and that

he was taking her to Jail. The députy SHoE go into. the house

and did not receive. any sort of letter or yaper fiom this man. Od the L
ride frdm Tullahom, Tennessee tp Manchaster, Tennessee Sherif£ Banks tried = -
sevaral times to feel my breasts with his hands but I warded him 6ff and -

he stoppéd., After the deputy sheriff talked to the man at thé house he

and the sheriff drove me to the jail and placed me in a cell. Early the

riext ‘morming some strange man came to my cell, asked my hame and what I

was ‘there for. He then told me I ms there fpr drunkenness and I told hHim

that couldn't be right for T wasntt then -1left and: I nevex

saw him again, A 1ittle laten Deputy Sherifi{%g_?ﬁilxme into my cell\

and tried to. feél 6f'ny freasts’ and get fresh with me. pushed hif. away \ .
and he left: ,The sheriff permit%ed me to ¢ ipifto Nis house dnd -
useé his phone: to call my boy friend Corporal at Camp- Forrest, s
Tennasses and arrange ‘with Him to pay my fine. e Sheriff's. wife had .,
: e that my fing would probebly be $9 or 310, Abou’b 8100 P.M, Corp. !

¢ up to se¢ me and I saw him for abait five minutés he sa,x‘ .

cxo A

- piy the fine thé néxt nite. -About 13330 P.M. Deputy Sheriff
camtomycellyithamanbythenameo Hssta&

that this fan was a good friend of his: and that he wanted to pay my way’
out 6f jail., I ,hasitated and then asked them if *bhere ‘were any strmga
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attached and they said. "no, none vshatsoever. " Ye then went« -dovnstaiyrs and -
banded the money to Sheriff Sim Bankd. I do not’knaw the amount
mofsy Be gava the Sheriff but[ __ |claimed later that my fine was -
312.50, _The deputy gheriff then said there Was a bad wreck down the high~
_way and bhe and the sheriff got-in théir car and T got inf |

car with him. At the time E :houfht we were golng to ride down to - .-

see the. wreck tut instead started driving in a different -di-
recli Ghattanooga ;ghway, We drove to Monteagle, ’I‘ennessee
angd tried to talic.me into 'staying in a cabin- there with him
but I refused. We then started ‘back toward L.anchester and on the way he
turned off on a side road and parked the car. He made several attempts
to kiss me and T finally got out of the car and Fan from him. __]caught
g and thiew me on the ground snd pub his hand over my facé to try to
stop. me from gcreaming. We tlien wenl back to the car and he tried to
attack me three more times but I fought him off, Finally T was exhausted
and sbout to give up so I told him to take ie- to Log lodge Cabins in Man-

. chester and T would stay with him. Ho said that the lady there would not

rent him a ggbin. T 3uggasted . place becaduse. I knew the owner and

figured she would. protect me. drove baok toward Montedgle and atopped

at some cabins neai the foot of tha mountain on the Honteagle-—l&anchéater
highway: - ¥We got. a cabin but he did.not régister us. Ohly & Small girl

and boy were there at the t;.ma mleﬁms in“the store getting"’some sy
food I ran awey.and hid in & track parked there., The truck driver gave

ne: 8 fride into ;Lhnchaat.er. :

"During ny mlﬂ ride with |he told me. he was
a bootlegger and éne .of Shériff Sim Banks' .best ‘buddiess He also toldm

thit Sheriff Banks. haﬁ, often £o01d him that he had good looking girls in
Jail and tha £ would be glad to. 1et|;:"]get thém out- by
tl:eir fife. offered me' £20 to have

T

eroourse w:i.th Bim., )
ﬁg—:g;-aei advised me that on that nite he bad met Sheriff Banks and Deputy

£ at the carnjval in Manchester and they told him that they
had @ good looking girl in Jjail and if he wanted to he could pay my fine
and get me out. He xom me he gave Sheriff Banks & %20 and had 3 .50 ehange
comingc .

- -

!'While t was: aroun:l Sherij.’f Sim Banks and Depu'hy‘ Sher:tff
:::lthe . of : de-many very -derogatory rémarks concerning

FBI agents andl lof the public héalth. They said that the
FBI never gave a girl a break, that. *they listénséd to none and convicted

a girl whether she was guilty or not, Ho was trylng to impress me with,

the fact that I was lficky they had me in custody ingtead of the FBI or

| | i fact-Shériff Banks to’.!.d me tha,t I got a real break by béing
picked Up by him imtea& oi' the B‘BI. L=

-




. tOf my knowlé,&ga-.; I sign it of ny own frae will, -

: "L haye -read this 3*baﬁemnt and it 4s true to the
best of my knowledge. I sign it of my own free will. If Jnegessaryy I °
an perfectly willing to go :mto cour% and testify as to the facts ccn‘ba:med
in ‘bhis sﬁa.tament. .

«

- s/ ' ]

»V[Ltness;gsk'

' [S/A.J‘_H;;ﬁamnﬁy, Special ,Agent, b2: 1 S -
/s Tenn. Voca’oional School" - ' -

.o Will testify to the facts cgritéined'ix; the -following’
signed statement: ‘ ’ e ‘ o
. ~.. fJune: 7,"349&h L

"o B pL 61idbr Infantay,
1loui.ng volutary &tatement *to--John Hi

Inowing them to be Special Ageﬁ:bs of the.
Ton. No threats;, promises or Ynducéments have
“been made me and I know thia statement Hiay be wged in court. .

"T me Hn Tullahoma, Tepnessee at- the

b6
b7C

W e ™

’I.'om Pump Tavern about May 27, 194, I had séveral dates m'.th her #nd had- '

seiumal intercourse with her ab thé Log Lodge in Z..anchester, ’l‘enn.

" "0n the nite of May 31, 19141(_ Iwas picked up by
the T\ﬂ.’lahcma* Police Départment on a vagrancy charge. On the mext nite
at about 7 30 R.M, I Went to the ‘sheriff's pffice. in Lanchester, Tennesses
and talked to- Sheriff Banks about paying ‘her fine. He stated that her
Pine was $12, 50 and T 101d him that T would beé*bagck the nexh nite to pay
‘it or else d mail 4t to him. About 7300 Pl on Friday, Jurie 2, 1S4k
T ran into in the Town Pump and .she tbld me' 3ha got out of jail, about.
11230 E:l, on Thursday nite. She said ‘the deputy sheriff and sheriff re-
leaged her from jail because sémeé man paid the fine. She: also told me
that this man took her riding and-tried to attack her, that she finally
-marisged: to get away from him when he went into a -gtore in 4 tourigt camp.
<he said sha caught a ride back to Menchester with a truck. driver. :

“I have read this statement, ahd it 1§ f.:ue 1o the best

| . /s/ Gpl.
_ : : * < B E —
Witnesses:- ' ASK

/S/_ds H.Gassaway, Spocial Agent,. FBI
/s/[ Sp. Agt., FBI ' .
. — . b= LA
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. Can testify to the facts contained in the £611owing
signed statement: I :
o ‘ - "Jiinchester, . Tenn.
i Decenber 16, 19i3

; . "1, k. make the‘ following voluntary states
ment td and tmory V., Baxrick o have identiffed
thenselves gs special agents of the Federal Bureau-of Inyestigation. No
threats or promises have been made and T realize this &fatement nidy be
used -in @ court of law. .

) "On December 10, 1943 I was plaged in. the Cgféee County
Jail ap Manchester, Tennessee,  About one hilf hour aftexr errj,ving at the
Jail Sheriff Sim Banks came up to the cell Wwheie my sister apd I were.
‘He tried to pu’c. ‘his  hand down my sister's heck and shé riade, hin ‘get away.
Thea he. cama, ovér ,tom and tried fo put pis hand inside the neck oL ny .
dress. - T fought him off énd He kept." on feeling of wmy body although he, . -
" was unsble to .get under my clothes. He tried to £éél of my womb althougﬁ
he did not 'get undex ‘my dross. Hé said he wiould, 1ike to 'scre?x mat &nd
asked mé if I would. -

/{"):Blue Eyes:t the deputy’ sherii‘f:, cg‘lled me into ‘tha
addoining room: tomhgr‘s"my"‘ fsteg' and I were .abd there he put his hand X
under miy dress and played with my womb. 1 was inable to fight bim. off. ,
He backed me up against the wall and. started to take his private out ”bu't:
I started to: talk real. loud and he said *shut up or they will heaf you.i
I go‘b avay from him aﬁd he did not have intercourse with me.

breasts and other

‘ | ¥ag alvays iﬁ ﬁ Peel uy

p . ilueg Eyes* and. want‘ed my:
sister and I to take a shower ‘bath -in %their, presence and sald ‘they had ' :
;Seen women.- before. while there £or 5 days T 4ook- oniy one shower beéause - N
these .men vanted to watch me. .

=

)

- ’ d l said lie had tscrewed’ about all the <§r1$ A
that had been in jails : K
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PI have read thé. above statanent congisting of 2 & e
pages besides this one and: it is all true,

/s/

Witnes’ses[

/Sﬁ_m.:ﬂl._&am.ck__s[ A.; FEL  ° E : T b
OAO’ FBI" - . - b7C

-3

-
<

" .Can testify to tha facts contained in tha following
signed statement: .

YManchester, Temn. 1
T o _Oct. 11, 1903
T "Ll | | make the follcming voluntary
statemont, tof | and] who havée idéntified

themdelvés to me as Special Agents of theé- Federal Bureau of Investiga*bi’cn. Il
No threats or promises have been made *o. induce me to maké- this statement
and 1 know that it may be used in court.

' "In, Novenber, 1942 Sheriff Sim Banks arregted me in
La.nchesi;er', Teqn. o a charge of prostitution. At the tife of the
" arrest he was dcctmpanied by .some 9ther officers and I was taken to the
Coffee County jail in Manthester-and put in Jail thers, I entéred: the
Jail about L P.K. one afterncon. The next day my mother, sister and a[ |
céme to see 'ms at the jail and brought me some c¢lgthes, ¥y ‘mother
old me that Sheriff Bdnks and -angther officer both tola her that I was.
going to bé taken to Fayettoville, Tenn. and. put: in the 3ai3. there.

© - "After my mother, sister andn_ left the Coffee.
‘Gounty gail, two F.B.I. agents came ‘there and talked to me, Thesa: agents

talked to me on.the first floor of ‘the jail in & rocm Wwhich was not the

'cell :i.n which I had beén coni‘med“. .

"After the. F.B.1. agents 161t T went but in fromt of
‘the Jail and told Sheriff Banks t0 take me ‘back upstairs and lock me up.
He told me %o sit dom for anhile and I told him I .didn't want fo sit out[
in front of -the jail where everybné could sée me, He ‘then asked me if I

. had any clothes upstaiis and I told him that T did hdve. He then. said we

‘ muld go upstairs and get, them; that he was going to. take ms home.

*



"We went upsteirs and got my clothes and vhen we canle .
back dcwnstairs and had come out .of the front, door he, Shezﬂ.ff Banks ) said
to me !The. caiise of your getting out is tha'b 1 telked for you, and you
are going to have to .go with me somstime.r I said nothing and Sheriff
Banks then took me to my home in Manchester,

‘" have read the foregding statemend ‘consisting of
3 pages and it is true and correcb. ’

| ~/S/l .
Yitness: . — .

.-

| §Eecial Agent, F.B,I., Knoxvilley Term.,
Specia.l Ageiity FBI, Knomne, Tenn. T

A

-

v,

o, - . Cdn testify to the facts, contéined in the following
-signed. statement: - o

S ” e "Knoxville, Tenn o S
. . - July 26 19153 '

T,] make ’the following statement %o

lwhom T kiow %o 0@ & Special Agent of’ the Federal Bureaun -
Investigation.. I'make: this stdtement: freely and vqun’carily with no . ~

threats or promisés being made to po and understand that. it may be used )

ina court of law. ,

"On oF sbout June 21, 1943 I was arrested by Sheériff
Sim Banks- at Lanchester, Tenn, on-a charge of vagrancy. I was placed in
ge ‘Cotfee COunty Jail in Manchester and reméined thers for three or four
FS - .

”about a day befcre I was turned over to fhe FBI
Sheriff Sim Banks came wp to ‘the segond floor of the Jail to bring meé some

 stationery,

After giving me the stationery he asked me to haye sexual.

intercotirse with him,

I said 'no' dnd he started after me,

Iranback

Yo my

cell and slammed the door shut,

He then stopped chasing me and went

back down stdirs. Nq ono else héard him ask me-.to have intercourse with
him as I was the only girl in :jail at that time. :

" UT have naver» had interqburse with any of the male
prisoners in Sim Banks' jai:}.. Several of the girls have sdid that T had

-




“Wi mﬂqs g: : ' b -1

.'~intercourse with| ] ‘but this is mot trae. -I have heard many *

of the girls who have beeh in Sim Barnks jail say that they have had: inter-
course with the male mrisoners. through the bars. -

‘fI have yead thé above sfatement consisting of two

handwritfen pages and it is true and correct to the best of ny knovrledge.
I am willing to testify to itsrcontents in a court of law. =

/8(

"

, - . : b6
_{/sxl — [s.A., FBL o : : -~ pic

Can tegbify to the facts cmttameii in the £dllowing -

slgned statgmen‘i;:= o .. - . *. - :
Do P - . e ”Winchester, Tenn, ~ ' ' -0
- el “-Decémber 16, 1943 .- . [ sen T,
g | 1untarily make this statement %o
Emory V. Barrick and| Special Agents of the Federal :

Bureau of Investigaticn. No threats .or promiiges have been made to me to ‘ T

_indueq ms to mak& ‘cfns statement and*’*I Imow it may 'be. used in.a court of

law. .,

’ "I was arres’oed on December 10, 19[43 ab Tullahoma,
Tennessee and was placed in the Coffee County Jail at Manchester, Tenngssee.
About a half hour affer T was put in Jail, the Sheriff, Sim Banki, came -
dnto the cells He put his arms -around me and tried to get his hands - !
down my dress toward iy breasta. I held Ry . dress so ‘he couldn't get his
hands, inside, but he did have his hands over oy breasts-on the outside of
my dress. T pushed his hands away and told him-to get outy which he didi- - - !

) "A deputy- sheriff, known only to me ag 'Blue Eyes,t
and ] | of the jail, told me to *go ahead and take off
my glothes a e a shower, we. have séen women before.r. T refused %o

“‘tgke & shower in front of thém. I have been in the Coffee County Jail .

for 5 days; and during that time I_only took one shower bath because I. ‘
remsed to take .a bath in, front of{ |and Blue Eyes. .

' "This morni just before r__;:_a_;la.nd ¥r: Barrick
came to the jail to get me, l::n_&lcame into my cell and tried to play with
my breasts, while I was still in bed. I fought him off, a_]_.thoug’h}[):__x:]
tried to get in the bed with me. ‘




LYY 3 - veoer o

- ¥

R have read the above gtatemefit and it is true

and correct. N .

o /8 ’
Witnesses: 1 | ’
/s/1 L Special Ageit, F.B.I.

/8/ Emory Barrick, Special Agent, FBI"

‘signed .atét‘enmen’b;»

Canr testify to the facts contained in the following.

- | " July 26, ish3 -

: iy ] with alias] | meke the
i‘ollbw:mg statement - , whom L kKndw to a Special Agent
of the. Faderal, Bureau o3 5 s T make this stateifent freely and

-voluntarily ’wi..th no. £hraats¢.br pzeomises boing .made to me. .and I understand

this statement nay be used in a court of ".Law. : A

“on sbout June 18, 1943 I was arrested in-Manchester,.
Tenn. and p]aaed ivi the Coffes County Jail in Manchester, Tehn. I was in
Je aék at nanchester, Tenn;. O“n Yonday night, June 21, 1943, I - -

ong df ‘the w s if Sim Banks' jaily have. intar=
ogh "the bars with one ¢ nale prisoners.
_another p:isoner in the Jdil a: 50 savﬂ have intercwrse
"The mdrning afterl land[ ] had _intercourse through
the bats Sheriff Sim Banks, Deputy Sheriff and cama
up 10 'the cells and asked.us girls vhat hid been golng .o the n efore,

that had mdde so muck. tioise which souhded 1ike bars rattling. T told
Sheriff Banks that.one of the girls lad had intércourss through the bays
vhich made them rattie. Sheriff Banks merely laughed and walked awé

and said no more about it. He acted as if he knew that this had happened’
many {mnes in his jail. - .

"During the time I was in the Lincoln Oounty Jail :m e

’ Fayetteville, Tenn., waiting for my trial as a violator of the May Act,

I heard many of the women prisonérs vho-had been in Sim Banksf jail in, -
léhanchester, Tenn: talk about -seeing the prisoners having 4ntercourse through
o bars, -

Y g
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. When I was picked, up by Sheriff Banks in l&anchester,
Tenn, fof vagrancy on Jurie 18, 1943 I was fined $12,50,  When I was put
in jail I had only $2.00 in .cash, which 1 gave to the Sheriff along with
a §12,00 compact and a $20,00 .diaménd engagement ring.. I expegted to gst
the money, compact and ring back vhen I got out of jail, but Sheriff Banks
would not give them to me, "saying that he was holding them for my fine.
While I was in Fayettaville in jail I wrote Sheriff Banks asking him to
return ny ring, bub he never sent it, nor did he dnswor my lstter,

"I ‘have Yead the above statemenf; consisting of .

" threg handwri.tten pages and it is true. and correct to tlie best of my

3mowledge. I am willing to testﬁ‘y to the contents of the above state- *
ment in a pourt of Iaw.

vy

‘Witness:, -
VY | S.A., FuB.I,"
— . :

' ‘l‘enn.. from the afternoon.

Lo Can, testify to the facts contained in the followirg
signed statement: o .
| “anett,eville, ‘Tenit,

| l make the following volun‘bary
.staﬁemant tcl [—épeclai Agent of the Fedex;al Bureau of
Inveatigation.

"I was held n the, Sheriffls Jail at Eanchas’oer,
7 10 I9h5 to the morning of July 13,
1943, - During, this time frop~Columbusy Chio' told me that

she had had sexual intercourse ¥ith| | while. they were held in.

"the Sheriff's Jail at Manchester, Tenn: She toid ma that they had sexual

:E.ntercoursa between the bars which aaparated the. i’ema“ler from the male
pbisonars. )

§
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- ' R s laisa, told mq/Eimself ’cha‘ﬂ he had

L sexual intercourse with| " Jbetwean the barg 4t the Sheriff's
Jail in Manchester.. tried to get me to hava intsercourse with -

Lo - him.while I was in ;}a here but I refussd.
- "I have read this sta*banent conéisting of twd
pages and it is all true 'co the best of myknowiédge an& belief.

1 . -

] /s A | ..
* Witnesg:: : . - ‘! — .
B )| ] 5.4, B.B. T, s
= /SA rS Ab, Fo .’I..
T 4 -

| <. ==, - .male priscner also ,:[noarcarated in this jail, had & key to.the door- be-
- Yween 'tha méle and £emale qu.arter,s and that.<on ¢ne occasion 4he 'prisonars

had pooléd their money a?g_m.sty‘ out, to purchage two quarts of
- bootleg. gin. Thereu;gon, unlocked the door between the iale

_‘and female guarters and ‘.ndulgeti in intoxicating liquor
ol and sexual miscuity. l will* 'begtify +that. she, had sexpal -
rﬁn&amm&%:hree of The male prisoners: and that she observed.

S e ving. sexual. intercourse with

- e

3

She will testify ‘tﬁa’b .she was confmed to. the
CfoQQ Goux:ty Jail for a few days durihp
imdtes of this prison, were
‘and thé femalé occupants ir
nd herself. The night that :
agted to the girls that they’ sexnal :m'bercourse with avary
girl 'bhat had ever come to the, Jail vhile " they had besn there.

will testify ‘bhat the boys gained entrance
to the female quartérs by pichng the lock 'in the door with a key fashioned
from a spoon., lwil‘l testify to-the fa¢t that the three male prisoners,
when they entered the famale quarters, wore naked and a'btaanpted +to pair

off with the ggls. *She will bestify tha got in’ the.bank
with who :eadily' submitted to bis advances énd had .sexual

*

-2 =

% -

‘ T o . she cédn testify ﬂxa,bwhiié she[:ﬂax_nmﬁnaﬁr'ﬁo K
. the Cofgee Coumby Jail durihg the latter part of 1942, a ‘




-

) _ b6
. bIC
ntercourse, She w1l testify that| got into ‘the bunk with

who resisted His advances for a
h [ ted to him on encouragement from
will trmmm_s o did mot have intercourse vith any 'of them and
chased ut of her éell, .

She. i1l testify to the facts cohtained, in theé

' .i‘onowing signad statement:

"finchester, Tenn.
July 19, 1943

upal | make. the foll¢wing statement
40 and| [whem I know to bé Special Agents

bf the Federal Bureau of Investigation. T make: this staterent. .freely

and volunta.rﬂy and understand it may be used iir & court of law,

- "on, July 15; 1943 I was arrestesl by |
InVestigator £41* the State of Tennesgde, ahd placed 4n the. Coffas County
Jail in Manchestér; Temn. I remained in jail from July 15, 19?.;'9‘ to Jaly 19,

1943 when I was turned over to the P.B.L.
"During the night of July 3.6, 1243 fiva of the nale.

priaoxiers of the jail picked tha Loc nd came into:
the céll. I .saw oné of the girls, a mu,
intércourse with ong. of the men prisoners by the name OX|

They had the inter‘course in the bunk directly beneath mine. 1 saw them
with my omn eyes .and I know that i'b happened,

v

{ lof Birmingham, Alabama, who was
sledping with me‘ vhen the mell came Intd thé cell gob -out of bed, and went
into another cell #ith 4 men By the name o $01d me the
next morhing that she had had intercairse wT i an adjoining
cell., I also: think that éne of the negro prisoners ad intercourse with
one of the negro girls in Jail, but I did not see this as they wers in-
the back ¢ells )

T havé read ‘the sbove statément of two pagas and
it is true aud correct to thé best of my knowledge.

Witness: 7 s/ l )
/S I Seé‘-o;‘, 'ggB}i‘ ’ '
/S/ V, Barrick; SA, F.B.l.
/S ‘OAD}' Ev'Bqu“

~13 -
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alias| |

T

She will testify to- the facts contained in the
following signed statement: - ’

"Marichester, Tenr.
July 31, 1503

i | | make the. f6lldwing statement
to_ |and| [vhom T knbw. to be Special Agents
of the Federal Burecau of Investigation. I make bhis stdtemeiit frogly
and voluntarily with o threats or promiseés heing made to me. I under-
stend that this statement mdy be used against me in a court of law.

- "L a.m| |and vras born 'oﬁ|
at| | I finished the filth grade in school at Wontéagle;
‘Ténn, I first had intercourse when I vas 16 yearsgbld.

. "0n T was marriéed to
[ bt the '28th Fié1d Arbillery,; Bth Divisfod &t Bossﬁl-%e

Yy husband was at Cemp Forrest on .maneuVers when I married him. My husband
1s presently -on maneuvers in the area of“Los Angelés, Calif,, but I expéct
--him back to Camp Forfest in the. riar future. )

: "About & month ago I started running around with
other soldiers -and having séxual intercdirse #ith themn: In the past
month I havé avaraged having intercourse about three or four tiies a.
week. TheSe soldiers paid me fram $2.00 to $5:00 for having dnter-
course with then.. . )

-

/% . "Whila at Monteagle, Temn. T had sexudl inter-

28th Field Artillery, 8th Divisioi ime, -
He paid ms also had intercourse five timés with and two
times with Both of thedé so%diers aré with the 116th Infantiy,

30th. DivigIops”of Camp Forrest, Terin., paid e $3.00 -each Hime for
d:ivxng' intercourse éizélfﬁpﬂid. mé §2.00 for each time. T had intercourse
vith him, j - . ]

couxse. vit

_ I:“ Last Sunday, July 25, 1943 I came to ‘Tullahoma,
Ténn.. to visi a cousin of mine. I stayed in Tullahoma until
Tednesday af'teérncon when I was arrested by Sheriff Sim Banks on a .charge
of vagrancy. i

- i3 -
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"on Monday night I had a date with a soldier
from the 30th Division by the neme o We rented a room in the King
Hotel and I had intercourse with him twice that night. He paid me $5.00:
On Tuésday night I had a date wit Jof the 79th Division.
e rented a cabin at the Oak Knoll Tourist Couwrd near Tullahoma and I
had intercourse with him twice that nigh’c.( He paid me $3.00 for havihg
intercourse with hii..

"On Thursday night, July 29, 19,3 while I was
in Sim Barks,jdil in &amhester, Tefin, I had intercourse through the bars
with| | ons of the male prigdners in the. Jail:

A

"The first day I vwas put in .1&11 by Sheriff
Banks he asked: ms to have sexual intercourse with him. I told him 'npt
and did not at anytime I was in Jail have intercourse with him. Sheriff-
‘Banks also asked me t6 have sexual intercourse with him on two other
occasions, Once was on 'Ihursda,y afternoon and the last ‘time Tws Sa'l:urday
moming. Sheriff Banks alsc asked three other girls who wers in dai.l to.
have ihtércoursé with him, but théy all refuged him.

"I have read the above statemént coxisisting of

thres handwritteén pigés and it is true and correct. to thé best of my
knoviledge.

) /57| |
Witriess: .
/84 | 8.A,, FBI®
/8/ Emory V. Barrick, SA, FBI
Z\S/l I SQAW’ QB‘QIO“

¥ '

She will testify to. the facts’ contained in the:
folloving si@ed statement:: )

"Hanchester; :[‘ennessee
J'uly 51: 19!-}3

make the following voluntary
statement to Emory V. ’Barrj.ck "has told me he is a Special Agent of
the Federal Bureau of Inves ﬁon, Unitéd States Department of Justice.
No: threats or promises ha'yé%een nédé and I ¥ealize I do not have to make
& stateément, and that if I do. such may be used in'a court of law. ’

‘?‘

1|

-y -

LRy |

b6

b7C



. A am! Iahd have finished the 8th
grade in séhdol; I came to 1 homa, about 11 days ago from Rogarsville,
Tennsssese.,

"Since .coming o Tillshomd, Tennesses abdut 1
days ago, T have had intercourse yith at least 3 civilians who haye paid
me 45 for cach date and I have had' intercouxrse with % soldiers and a
cab-drivers. T had dntercourse once With each of 2 soldiers and about
: ' other soldier wi¢ is a o : 3 His mame is

- The .othar 2 soldiers are 108e organis.
0%, know .and] iwho ‘belongéd to the: Z:Oth diyision.
of the: aoldiars paid g money but the cab. drivep whose, first ndmeis.
and, whose 1ast hamg T don"b Jnow .offered fo. give me money But I

didn't take ahy..

"L gay have intercourse with a
aoldiei' in Tullashoma on .Jy] Ix_aé_ls.l.z._llhad intércourse the sane-
night in the Same car with

T tried: to have d.nbercmrse with)

[::—:]véxilé ifi Coffee County, Térinesses Jail on July .2 3. Thd
;&ntercoﬁrsa was: not entirely compléeted: becauge it was dz.fﬁ.cmlt ;t'or ‘hinm
to HaKE @ntfy to me bacause of the iron bars.

"I hgve read the above statement -consisting of
one, page besidas this one an:a all racts are 'trne ‘as stated.

. 5 |
. Witnesses 4
/S/ Emory V. Barrick, S.A., F.B.I. -
/SA | S.A.y F.B.I."

) -

" She: caii teéstify to the i‘acts conﬁained in the

fo]lowing signed statement:

xanchester, Tenn.
August 7, 1943

‘ "I, | make-the following state-
mént ‘o | and !whom T ¥ndv o be S}ggc:i.al
Agents o The Fe eral Bureau eslgation. I make this statemant
freely and VOluntarﬂ.y with no ‘threats or pramises béing mde to me and
L understand that it may be uséd against me in a court of law.

- 15~
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ny ax[.l land vas ‘born in| ]
onl T finished the 10th grad.e in schdols; T
was married %o Kn Bolt, if, Va. onl : |_we
[h_;uf ['_-[-rea ¢hildren,| ag . and| 1]
) y Xy mother, | is taking cdrd of my children at .
present. ' 4 ‘ . 'i’e/ c

"My husband and I have gotten a.long alrigh‘b ]
until about a month ago whed I started to run around with otheT men. I
would go o dances. and Honkey-tonks with, these mbn which causeéd iy

hus ive troublé: One of these men wag 2 cousin of miie,
Gpl. of Camp Forrest; Tenn.

LA

. I___"_@Mg),[ 191;3 I camé to fmnahoma, Tenn.

to see ny cousm cpl.. 315 Infantry, 79th Divisioh, now

stationed at Camp Forrest. I had seéxual intercourse F.Lih_m.ﬁmj% ‘

while in Twllahoma, I also had intercourse with Opls oﬁhe ,

31l Infantry, 79th Division, five. times while™l 1I:as in Tullshoma. , .

Yemembar having intercourse with of Northetn Field ar;d -

an 1{.}"; from. Gamp Forrest while I stayed in Iullahoma, o
"0n the evening of Augnsf. 6, 1943 I was arrested

4 by Shersff Sim Banks in Tullahoma, Tenn, afid placed in ths Coffes County - .
: Jail in Hanchester. At the time I was arres%ed I was vﬁ&l’r G\E sol%ers ;

at the carnival in Tillahoma.. Ona of the soldiers' name was

T dé not ;*emanbez: the other’s nameg. "I did nob ‘have intercourse.
¥ith eithei oné of them that evening; but. probably would have had I no’o
been: arrésted.

o "itig. night T vas placed Mﬁy Jail '
in Manchester, Tenn. I had seiual intercourse with one -
of the male prisbners, through the bars. . )

%1 have never recéived any monsdy from an;? of the
spldiers I have had imbercouvge with whilé I was in Tullshoma. 'Gne of
. thé soldiers; offered mé 210,00 but T did not ‘hake the
hongy a3 I had. over §50,00 &nd did not need aiy HoNgy .,

' i "The last tinie I had inteércéourse with & soidier
was, Thursday evening with Cpl T filled this "date" in
the weads outside Tullshom. 1 have dilled all the "dates" I hava bhad

vwhils in Tullahoma ei:bhen 4n. or around Ttﬂ.lahoma.

- 16 =
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"I have read the aboys statement tonsis
thiree handwritten pages and 1’0 is true and correct to thé best o?nng °f

knovledge. /

Witneas: . /51 , |
/8] .A., FBI .
/8 |'s.a., ¥BI" ~ ;

Sh testify to th
under the nage 9f|——uu}_bbovefy ® sams racts a8 set; forth

- S e - a , - . . ’ R } . ) . wte ’ .
unde Ianer‘IuJ._maiﬁﬂal the -sdme :‘ufacts as set forth

- »

e e = % e P S R e o T

1 o T >y,

EY

She will testify that dm:-ing the 18.%63: part of
1942 while: sha wag in the Coffes County Jails; she had sexual inteércourse
with 'some .0f the-male inmates. ,

She will testify to the facts cont:ained in the
following si.gnea statement~

“W:.nchest.er, Tern.
Ju.ly 49, 19h§ oL

| | make the £p].lowing voluntary
statement to| Ind Emory V. Barrick who have jidentified
themselyés as Special Ageniss of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,”
United States Department of Justice. No threats or promiseg have -been
made and I realize anything I say may be used against me in a court .of. law.

- 17 =
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: S land was porn af | C
l I went. to6 tho eighth grade in school. I have beefi married, !
an Low ;mrced and have 2 children thru this marriage,

' © T came to Tullshoma, Tennessae. July 9, ISL3 and
a cab drive ﬁhelped neé get a room en Big Spri_ngs Avenue with another giri,

This tas a place which meé fro
- Both the cab driver that brought me place and’ |
px:opositioned me to have intercourse em, e cab driver offered

19 %9. T do not beliew ffered me any monay.

®7 hive had intercourse at Tullahoma during
"bhe past week and. a half with 3. different soldiers all from Birmingham, T
. -Alabema. None of them have paid me any price but they left a little money
. for meé to live on. I remember one left me $h.

g "During the past L days while I was in the ;}ai.l |

. at #anche Tennesses I have had irtercourse once with a man whosé ;
. nAme wa . He had unlocked the door with a homemade key which was !
made from & spoon. ‘There was one other coupld who had intem:mrse the - .

- sams night I dd. ! Ea&m_i—hi%jhad had intercourse with '. .9

© éjeryoné vho had c 6 Ja did not -acfually completa the d
intercourse with me. He put.on a rubber apd got on. top of mé but then 4

A he ;got .all over his detire and. gpt off before he actually made entrance. . 4

[
i

5

-

R "~ ‘"1 have read the. ‘ahové statement congisﬁj.ng of -
v . 27 ‘pages besides this one and ha:ve signed this. statanent and initigled : 1
b all corrections. L .

1 i .
1Y - : . . [8f A
5 Wi,ﬁnassea . - ]

: ~/8/ Eporv c, Special Agent, F.B.I. S 4
8/ Specidl Agent, ¥.B.I.” - -

= I

It is to be noted that in August, 1S4l SIM BANKS 1
electgd for ahother two-year termt for Sheriff. SII BANKS has been

T - e i . - N i -
o ’ = 18 = . . .
.' - ’ = o ’, - .
- - - T - - ¢ ’ R ’
. . i
.
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highly uncooperative with this office and on .’seve?ﬁ,. occasions it ig
believed that he s helped to get subjects out of his territory yho
would likely have bgen prosecuted for Nay Act and other Federal violations.
He has been highly ningooperative with the nilitary officidls at- Camp

Forresh, Tennesses, wiich is located in Coffee (ounty.
i

He likewise has negle ted to make prompt and
thorough investigations in nurder cases and otjer drimes comitted in
Coffes Cointy. Thers sedems to be little quesiion but what hé furnishes
protection tc varfous bootleggers and others jonnected with illegal
activities. ’ /

'Hé has on bccaSionsi,appe"ared in United States.
District Court as a witness for defendants fi 22y Act cases yhich

originated through his arrest of the défengint in the first instance.

- ¢LO0SED -~
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62~70552

Assistant Attornoy Cenoral, Tom C, Clark Joruary 25, 1945

Jahr{ ~dgar Hioover, Liroctor — Federal [ureau of Investigaticn

MY ‘¥ s DB
21 A OF | ] ' b7C
WY 23T JIVIL TISUIS Ao LELIDIC VILIZNS,

.efererce is rads to lurecu rezorapdun dated uctobor 12, 1544, in tho
ecptloned matter which tranczitted a copy of the roport of Creelnl fgont inory
ve 1arrick dated at hrnoxville, Ternnessee, cn supust 30, 1944, in tho atovo matter
and re-uccted advico a3 to whother a violzaticn Qf Fedoral law was indicated ond '
riiothor {urtiier invosctiraticn shouwld ve conducted in tho matter.

In tho sbsence of o rorly to the contrary fr.om you no furthor cotion
in contemplcted in the matter bty the Jurecu. -
e
.al
M
. ; )
A, i "7 05? o = 15’ f
- - ¥ - Q
¥r. ol JAk <) ?"5 & ( ‘
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e MRS PR , { 7
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""‘ox. s
“;% 270552 = { é
.Ecc Gl
’ fnoxvillo Fi Lrt.ar,r 5, 1945

John Ed\,ar Loover, Lirector — Fodoral Ciresu of Investipition

¥ .
[ MR ot

LY ':'_Z'; S o i s T LITA0 VIO

“forerce is rmacde to tho report of Tnecinl Frent morp v. arsiclr duted
Lowst 2oy 1,404, ot hnoiwvilie, Tentosses, in the chove zaiticnod matter.

ror yeur daformotion a copy ¢f this renart was mada avallolls t.u' the
Orirmiral Livigicn of the werortreat widek Las new cavicod Ly mensrunely duted

. u"ﬁ't 30 o

; In vicw of this ozinicn po further inveetiration gh.uld ke candisted ty
gour uffice ead you rhlulyu seteln this case in a clodeu shotus.

‘),

Fotraary Xy W45; tiat thoro wiuld azoar to be ro vicliticn of Foderal lIew involved

/
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- yee r 1
."j.‘. T % e CO‘:"
L A Tamny..
254 GOYERNMENT
Mr, COL2Y . soess ennvue
‘ Mr, Glavinh..e.s
~// TO  : The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation PATE: Febrparydy 1 194% .ﬁ
c/ Me, D o . S
rroM {CTom C, Clark, Assistant Attorney Gemeral S S EBYEC
) - b TAB-44=TI9L 1 ¢
sunjgc'r: Sim Banks F M, Carton cone —srex LC ’{
May Act; CIvil Rights and Domestic Violence - T
Mr. Penunl
This will acknowledge receipt of your memoranda of |
. October 12, 1944, and January 25, 1945, in the above matter.i '
" No violation of Federal law would appear to be involved in t

case and, accordingly, no further investigation is requested
Wo are closing our files and authorize you to do the same.
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4-650 (Rev, 5-11-73).

OMTIONAL 10k NO, 10 i
MAY 1983 tOITION soro-1oé
GIA O8N, £20, MO, 37

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ' : ‘
Memorandum

TO : ] ’ pate/UL 31 1913

o ——al il 2

SUBJECT: E}ﬂ%ﬁm I -

BUFILE: 62-70552-20

The above captioned file is presently maintained in the Special
File Room of the Records Section, Files and Communications Division.
You -are requested to have the substantive supervisor, responsible
for this matter, review the file t6 determine if it is necessary to
continue to maintain the file in the Special File Room, or whether it
may be returned to the regular file sequence. The appropmate
notation should be made on this memorandum which should be returned
to the Filing Unit, Room 1116 IB. This memorandum will be filed in
the case file to reqord the action taken in connection with this review.

JEB:ncf

(2) ‘ M/

//‘f
it roice 7

Pl ot & "?W?;;é | s bol- OS5 520

NOT RECORDED

émé;é’w b2~ TOSE2 -20) | . AUE 3 1973
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STANDARD FORM MO, 64

Office Memgmd%m .

o . MR. wicmors LB %o

FROM : W. G. EAMES 8

Q ) imn___
susjecT: Sim Banks _—
MAY ACT; CIVIL RIGHIS AND s
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE steanta_
62-70552

Re: Memorandum from Keay to Belmont dated ‘;‘,‘:"'—,m_
5"‘15-520 %

This file is being maintained in the -genfidentiai—Room -

of the Filing Unit because of the obscene nature of its
contents.

: b6
m:dg‘?ﬁ b7C
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